

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

WINDHOVER, INC. AND)	
JACQUELINE GRAY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Cause No. 07-cv-881 ERW
)	
v.)	
)	
CITY OF VALLEY PARK, MISSOURI,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi, ii, iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Ordinance 1722 Is Preempted Under The Supremacy Clause..... 5

 A. The Ordinance is Expressly Preempted by Federal Law. 7

 B. The Ordinance is Preempted Because It Conflicts with Federal Law. 9

 1. The Ordinance Conflicts With Individual Provisions Of Federal Law. 10

 2. The Ordinance Interferes With The Federal Government’s Regulatory Scheme. 13

 3. Defendant’s Citation to Unrelated Statutory Provisions Fails to Ameliorate the Conflicts Posed by Ordinance 1722..... 16

II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Is Legally Sound And There Are Material Fact Issues Regarding Whether Ordinance 1722 Has A Discriminatory Purpose and Discriminatory Effect..... 17

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue On Behalf of Third Parties or On Behalf of Themselves for Injury Suffered on Account of Their Association With Persons of Hispanic Origin..... 17

 B. The Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Is Based On State Action. 20

 C. Ordinance 1722 Was Motivated by the Purpose, and Will Have the Effect of, Discriminating Against Hispanics And Those Who Hire Them. 24

 1. There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Ordinance 1722 is motivated by a discriminatory purpose..... 24

 2. There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Ordinance 1722 will have a discriminatory effect. 27

III. Ordinance 1722 Violates The Due Process Clause..... 29

 A. Ordinance 1722 Fails to Provide Notice of How to Comply..... 30

 B. Plaintiffs have No Meaningful Opportunity to Be Heard Before or After They Are Deprived of Their Ability to Do Business in Valley Park..... 31

 1. The Ordinance’s automatic suspension procedures deny business entities a pre-deprivation hearing. 31

2. The Ordinance provides no meaningful opportunity to be heard when “correcting” violations.....	33
3. The post-deprivation procedures are similarly inadequate.	35
IV. This Court Should Give Preclusive Effect To The State Court’s Judgment That The Penalty Provision That Appears In Ordinance 1722 Is Invalid Under State Law.	36
V. On The Merits, Ordinance 1722 Is Invalid Under State Law.	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....18, 20

Bevles Co., Inc. v. Teamsters Local 986, 791 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1986).....10

Bills v. Hodges, 628 F.2d 844 (4th Cir. 1980)19

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckley Community Hope Foundation, 538 U.S. 188
(2003).....23, 25

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....17

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)14

Cutting v. Muzzey, 724 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1984)19

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....6, 10, 13

Doe v. Hennepin County, 858 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S.
1108 (1989).....35

Faraca v. Clements, 506 F.2d 956 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, *Clements v. Faraca*,
422 U.S. 1006 (1975).....19

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....29, 31

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....10

Gen'l Electric Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)29, 33

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)7

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)13, 14

Incalza v. Fendi North America, Inc., 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....10

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 496 F. Supp. 2d 477, 2007 WL 2163093 (M.D. Pa.
July 26, 2007)..... *passim*

Martinez v. Ibarra, 759 F. Supp. 664 (D. Colo. 1991)35

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)31

Maynard v. City of San Jose, 37 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994)19

Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Co., 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)19

Patrick v. Miller, 953 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1992).....19

Pennsylvania v. Nelson, 350 U.S. 497 (1956)13

Peterson v. City of Greenville, S.C., 373 U.S. 245 (1963)20

RK Ventures v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

Reitman v. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....21, 22, 27

Robinson v. State of Florida, 378 U.S. 153 (1964).....21

Rogers v. Larson, 563 F.2d 617 (V.I. 1977).....14

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....24

Scott v. Greenville County, 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)19

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)10

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969)19

United States v. Hayward, 6 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 1993)19

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)6

Wickersham v. City of Columbia, 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)22

Wilson v. Little Rock, 801 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1986).....17

Winegar v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. District, 20 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994)33

Wis. Department of Industrial v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....14

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)7

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....31

STATE CASES

Davis v. City of Kinloch, 752 S.W.2d 420 (Mo.App. 1988).....37

Division of Family Services v. Cade, 939 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)33

Jamison v. State, Department of Social Services, Division of Family Services, 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007)32

Jimmy's Western Bar-B-Q, Inc. v. Independence, 1975 Mo. App. LEXIS 1800 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975).....37

McClellan v. Kansas City, 379 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. 1964)37

Miller v. City of Town & Country, 62 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)37

Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Township of Putnam Cty., 946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. en banc 1997).....36

St. Louis v. Lieberman, 547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. 1977)37

State ex rel. Curators of University of MO v. McReynolds, 193 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. en banc 1946).....36

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(c)-(f)10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....30, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1242a.....10

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)10

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....7, 9, 11, 12, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6).....12, 14, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)15

8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)15

62 C.F.R. 48309(IV)(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18, 19

Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156 (Dec. 3, 2003)11

Illegal Immigrant Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, §§ 401, 402(a), Pub. L. NO. 104-28, Div. C (Sept. 30, 1996), *codified as amended at* 8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....11, 35
